
Page 1 of 3

 Notice of Meeting 

Audit & Governance Committee

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive 
Thursday, 7 
February 2019 
at 10.30 am

Committee Room C, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN

Joss Butler
Room 122, County Hall
Tel 020 8541 9702

joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk

Joanna Killian

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk.

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Joss Butler on 020 
8541 9702.

Members
Mr David Harmer (Chairman), Mr Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman), Mr Edward Hawkins, Dr Peter 

Szanto, Mr Will Forster and Mr Stephen Spence

Ex Officio:
Mr Tim Oliver (Leader of the Council), Mr Colin Kemp (Deputy Leader), Mr Tony Samuels 

(Chairman of the Council) and Mrs Helyn Clack (Vice-Chairman of the Council)

We’re on Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy



Page 2 of 3

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [10/12/18]

To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting.

(Pages 1 
- 6)

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter 

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or 

(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item(s) of business being considered at this meeting

NOTES:
 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 

where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 
which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 
civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 
spouse or civil partner)

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 
discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 
reasonably regarded as prejudicial.

4 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS

To receive any questions or petitions.

Notes:
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 

before the meeting (1 February 2019).
2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (31 

January 2019).
3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 

petitions have been received.

5 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER

To review the Committee’s recommendations tracker.

(Pages 7 
- 10)

6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2019/20

This report sets out the council’s treasury management strategy for 
2018/19, as required to ensure compliance with CIPFA’s Code if Practice 
for Treasury management.

(Pages 
11 - 34)



Page 3 of 3

7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 3 (01/10/18 - 
31/12/18)

The purpose of this progress report is to inform Members of the work 
completed by Internal Audit between 1 October 2018 and 31 December 
2018. 

The original annual plan for Internal Audit is contained within the Internal 
Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2018-19, which was approved by Audit 
and Governance Committee on 12 April 2018.

Along with a regular update on Internal Audit performance, this progress 
report also includes detail of changes to the annual plan with effect from 
this quarter to allow for a temporary reduction in the resources available to 
Internal Audit during the year.

(Pages 
35 - 56)

8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of Audit & Governance Committee will be on 8 April 
2019. 

Joanna Killian
Chief Executive

Published: 30 January 2019

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details.

Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings.  Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.  

Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances.

It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems.

Thank you for your co-operation



This page is intentionally left blank



Index page 1

MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held 
at 10.30 am on 12 December 2018 at Members Conference Room, County 
Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting.

Elected Members:
*= in attendance 

*Mr David Harmer (Chairman)
*Mr Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman)
*Mr Edward Hawkins
*Dr Peter Szanto
*Mr Will Forster
 Mr Stephen Spence

Substitute Members:

Mr Nick Harrison 

56/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1]

Apologies were received from Stephen Spence. Nick Harrison acted as a 
substitute.

57/18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 27 SEPTEMBER 2018  [Item 2]

The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting.

58/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3]

Edward Hawkins declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8 as he was the 
Surrey County Council (SCC) appointed Director of Halsey Garton Property 
Investment Ltd. 

59/18 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4]

There were none.

60/18 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  [Item 5]

Witnesses:
Mary Lewis, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Families
Melanie Harris, School Commissioning Officer 

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. In relation to Action A6/18, The Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People and Families attended the meeting in order to discuss the 
Committee’s concerns relating to the decline in revenue for Babcock 
4S. The Cabinet Member explained that the Council were gradually 
reducing work with Babcock 4S due to changes to school 
improvement works. It was further explained that the Council’s joint 

Page 1

2

Item 2



Index page 2

venture with Babcock 4S had provided a dividends that was less than 
expected due to issues located in Babcock 4S’s pensions fund. 
Members noted that a report which provided further detail was 
considered by Cabinet earlier in the year. Members further noted that 
various non-teaching staff, who were previously provided by Babcock 
4S, would be transferred within the Council in order to continue 
providing essential services. Officers confirmed that overall details 
would be provided to the relevant officers to outline future changes 
and responsibility arrangements. 

2. In regards to Action A16/18, officers confirmed there were ongoing 
discussions with the Police on this matter and that the situation would 
continue to me monitored. 

RESOLVED:

The Committee noted the report.

61/18 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REPORT  [Item 6]

Witnesses: 
Nikki O’Connor, Finance Manager 

Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. Officers introduced the report and provided Members with a brief 
summary where it was noted that no long term borrowing was 
undertaken during the first half of 2018/19 and that internal borrowing 
was maximised and short term borrowing was utilised to manage cash 
flow. It was also highlighted that operational treasury management 
work now fell within the remit of the Orbis Centre of Expertise team 
which included staff who were split over each local authority within 
Orbis. 

2. Members noted that, following County Council agreement on 10 
December 2018, approval of the Treasury Management Strategy 
would now be delegated to the Audit and Governance Committee for 
consideration. The Strategy would be considered at the Committee’s 
meeting on 7 February 2019 and scrutinised at the Corporate 
Overview Select Committee meeting on 25 January 2019.

3. Officers informed Members that the resource for internal borrowing 
was around £400 million.

4. It was noted that, although it was not currently classed as treasury 
management activities and therefore not covered by the CIPFA Code, 
the Council also held £77 million of investments in directly owned 
investment property and £197m in loans to and shareholdings in its 
subsidiaries. 

5. Members discussed the Council’s access to liquid assets on a day to 
day basis where it was noted that, in the current financial climate, it 
would not be sensible to hold a significant sum of liquid cash due to 
cost of carry. 

6. Members discuss the benefits of investing in money market funds.  

Resolved: 

The Audit and Governance Committee noted the contents of the Treasury 
Management Half Year Report for 2018/19. 

Page 2

2



Index page 3

62/18 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 2 (01/07/18 - 
30/09/18)  [Item 7]

Witnesses: 
Russell Banks, Chief Audit Officer 

Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. Officers introduced the report and provided Members with a brief 
summary. It was noted that the report outlined the work completed by 
Internal Audit between 1 July 2018 and 30 September 2018. It was 
further noted that there had been some adjustments to the audit plan 
in order to incorporate absences within the team and resource to 
support to the Council’s transformation programme. The Chief Internal 
Auditor confirmed he felt comfortable that he would be able to provide 
an audit opinion at the end of the year. 

2. The Committee sought clarification on how Internal Audit intended to 
support the Council’s transformation programme. It was explained 
that, as the transformation was in an its early stages, Internal Audit 
would be working initially on specific high level areas of focus. New 
areas of focus would then be agreed following completion. It was 
requested that officers update the Committee on focuses of the 
transformation within the Quarter 3 report. Following further 
discussion, it was suggested that the Council’s various select 
committee’s would be interested in discussing audit findings related to 
the transformation. It was noted that Select Committee Chairman were 
notified when audit reports relevant to their remit received a ‘high’ risk 
priority indicator. 

3. When discussing areas for improvement, it was highlighted that 
parked invoices of around £30,000 in value were found, the majority of 
which were in Children’s, Families and Learning Directorate. Officers 
explained that the most likely reason for this was due to a weaknesses 
the system, or that the system had not being complied with. If the 
latter, training would be provided to officers to increase compliance. 

4. The Committee discussed issues relating to the lack of VAT receipts 
being attached for fuel purchase, as required by rules set by HM 
Revenue & Customs (HMRC). Members suggested that officers 
contact HMRC to investigate the possibility of opting-out of the 
requirement. 

5. Members sought further information on the pension opt-out issue 
outlined in the Payroll (2017/18) audit summarised in the report. 
Officers agreed to provide a response outside the meeting. 

6. When discussing the Contact Bank Supervisors audit, Members 
highlighted the £317,000 paid and asked if there was any more 
context available on the number, particularly in terms of comparison 
with previous years and other services. Officers agreed to provide a 
response outside the meeting. 

Resolved: 

The Audit and Governance Committee noted the report. 

Page 3

2



Index page 4

63/18 2017/18 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT AND ANNUAL STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS FOR S. E. BUSINESS SERVICES LTD, SURREY CHOICES 
LTD & HALSEY GARTON PROPERTY LTD  [Item 8]

Witnesses:
Susan Smyth, Head of Strategic Finance 

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. Officers introduced the report and provided Members with a brief 
summary. Members noted that Officers were satisfied with the 
outcome and findings of the external audit of the 2017/18 financial 
statements of S.E Business Services Ltd, Surrey Choices Ltd and 
Halsey Garton Property Limited. 

Resolved:

The Audit and Governance Committee considered the contents of the 
2017/18 Audit Findings Reports of S.E Business Services Ltd, Surrey Choices 
Ltd and Halsey Garton Property Limited. 

64/18 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  [Item 9]

Witnesses: 
Marcus Ward, Grant Thornton 
Ciaran McLaughlin, Grant Thornton 

Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. Representatives introduced the report and provided Members with a 
brief summary. It was noted that the report included a sector update 
on matters identified to be relevant to Committee Members. 

Resolved: 

The Committee noted the external auditor’s progress report. 

65/18 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT - SUPPLEMENTARY VALUE FOR 
MONEY FINDINGS REPORT 2017/18  [Item 10]

Witnesses: 
Marcus Ward, Grant Thornton 
Ciaran McLaughlin, Grant Thornton 

Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. Officers introduced the item and provided a brief summary. It was 
noted that the report was supplementary to the Audit Findings Report 
issued on 26 July 2018 and was intended to provide further 
information on the basis of the auditors Value for Money conclusion, 
which was issued on 28 September 2018. Representatives from Grant 
Thornton further stated that they were satisfied that the Council was 
doing everything possible to undertake a robust process to identify and 
implement its transformation plans.   

Page 4

2



Index page 5

2. In regards to the summary of findings, Members noted that the 
external auditors would continue to monitor the outlined 
recommendations and were confident that the appropriate project 
management actions were in place. 

Resolved: 

The Committee noted the external auditor’s supplementary report. 

66/18 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 11]

The date of the meeting was noted as 7 February 2019. 

Meeting ended at: 12.05 pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman

Page 5

2



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit & Governance Committee
   7 February 2019

RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 

For Members to consider and comment on the Committee’s recommendations 
tracker.  

INTRODUCTION:

A recommendations tracker recording actions and recommendations from previous 
meetings is attached as Annex A, and the Committee is asked to review progress on 
the items listed.  

RECOMMENDATION:

The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of 
recommendations from previous meetings in Annex A.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

REPORT CONTACT: Joss Butler, Democratic Services Assistant
020 8541 9702 joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk

Sources/background papers: None

Page 7

5

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A
Audit & Governance Committee Recommendations Tracking

Recommendations (ACTIONS)

Number Meeting 
Date

Item Recommendation / 
Action

Action by 
whom

Action update

A2/18 22/01/2018 Business Continuity To discuss timings for 
future reports once 
training for Members has 
taken place on Business 
Continuity.

Chairman April 2018 – Member Development session titled 
‘Introduction to Emergency Planning’ took place on 30 
April 2018. The session provided Members with an 
overview of the response structures in place for 
em
[...]
ttee is asked to approve the Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2019/20. 

Introduction:

1. At the Council meeting on 11 December 2018 it was agreed that responsibility 
for approving the annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 
should be delegated to the Audit and Governance Committee. The Council 
Overview Scrutiny Committee provided scrutiny of this strategy on 25 January 
2019.

2. The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/20 is attached as Annex 
1.

Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20:

3. Treasury management is defined as ‘the management of the organisation’s 
cash flows, banking, money market and capital market transactions, the 
effective management of the risks associated with those activities, and the 
pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.’1

4. The Authority has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is 
therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the 
revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The successful identification, 
monitoring and control of financial risks are therefore central to the Authority’s 
prudent financial management. 

5. The proposed TMSS shows the Authority’s risk appetite and limits for 
investment and borrowing, and the full set of Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators.

1 CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services.

Page 11

6

Item 6



[RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED]

Implications:

Financial and value for money implications
1. The impact of this strategy on the interest paid and interest receivable 

budgets are included within paragraph 65 of annex 1 and have also been 
factored into the Medium Term Financial planning for 2019/20.

 Equalities and Diversity Implications
2. There are no direct equalities implications of this report.

Risk Management Implications
3. The Authority measures and manages its exposures to treasury management 

risks using indicators outlined in paragraphs 54-60 of annex 1. 

N
[...]
s in the quality financial press and analysis.  No investments will 
be made with an organisation if there are substantive doubts about its credit quality.

51 When deteriorating financial market conditions affect the creditworthiness of all 
organisations, as happened in 2008 and 2011, this is not generally reflected in credit ratings, 
but can be seen in other market measures. In these circumstances, the Authority will restrict 
its investments to those organisations of higher credit quality and reduce the maximum 
duration of its investments to maintain the required level of security.  The extent of these 
restrictions will be in line with prevailing financial market conditions. If these restrictions 
mean that insufficient commercial organisations of high credit quality are available to invest 
the Authority’s cash balances, then the surplus will be deposited with the UK Government 
via the Debt Management Office or invested in government treasury bills or with other local 
authorities.  This will cause a reduction in the level of investment income earned, but will 
protect the principal sum invested.  In the event of a “no deal Brexit”, the Authority has the 
ability to invest in UK based MMFs (Federated and CCLA) and with the Debt Management 
Officer (DMO), which is in effect a direct investment with the UK Government.

52 Investment limits: The Authority’s revenue reserves and balances available to cover 
investment losses are forecast to be approximately £65m on 31st March 2019.  In order that 
no more than 30% of available reserves will be put at risk in the case of a single default, the 
maximum that will be invested with any one organisation (other than the UK Government) 
will be £20m and the limit for any one pooled fund will be £25m.

Table 3: Investment limits

Cash limit
Any single organisation, except the UK Central 
Government £20m each

UK Central Government unlimited
Any group of organisations under the same 
ownership £20m per group

Any group o
[...]
County Council, Brighton & 
Hove City Council and East Sussex County Council.  

Financial Implications

65 The budget for investment income in 2019/20 is £300,000, based on an average investment 
portfolio of £40m at an interest rate of 0.75%.  The budget for debt interest paid in 2019/20 
is £19m, which is based on a mix of short term borrowing (average level of £260m at an 
average interest rate of 1%) and the existing long term fixed rate debt portfolio.  

66 The CIPFA Code does not prescribe any particular treasury management strategy for local 
authorities to adopt. The Section 151 Officer believes that the above strategy represents an 
appropriate balance between risk management and cost effectiveness.  Some alternative 
strategies, with their financial and risk management implications, are listed below.

Alternative Impact on income and 
expenditure

Impact on risk management

Borrow additional sums 
at long-term fixed 
interest rates

Debt interest costs will rise; 
this is unlikely to be offset 
by higher investment 
income

Higher investment balance 
leading to a higher impact in the 
event of a default; however long-
term interest costs may be more 
certain

Invest in a wider range 
of counterparties and/or 
for longer times

Interest income will be 
higher

Increased risk of losses from 
credit related defaults, but any 
such losses may be smaller

Page 24

6



13

Annex 1

Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2019/20

1. The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Authority to have regard to the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (the Prudential Code) when determining how much money it can afford 
to borrow.  The objectives of the Prudential Code are to ensure, within a clear framework, 
that the capital investment plans of local authorities are affordable, prudent and 
sustainable, and that treasury management decisions are taken in accordance with good 
professional practi
[...]
= Gilt yield + 0.80%
PWLB Local Infrastructure Rate (Maturity Loans) = Gilt yield + 0.60%

3-mth money market rate

Page 32

6



21

Annex 3

Investment & Debt Portfolio Position as at 31 March 2018

Actual 
Portfolio

£m

Average 
Rate

%

External borrowing: 
Public Works Loan Board
Market
Local authorities
Total external borrowing

387
10

211
608

4.60
5.00
0.48

Other long-term liabilities:
Private Finance Initiative 
Total other long-term liabilities

181
181

Total gross external debt 687

Treasury investments:
Banks & building societies (unsecured)
Government (incl. local authorities)
Money Market Funds

-
-

43 0.21

Total treasury investments 43

Net debt 644

Page 33

6



22

Annex 4

Glossary of Terms

CCLA – Churches, Charities and Local Authorities

CFR – Capital Financing Requirement

CIPFA – Chartered Institute of Public Finance Accountancy

CPI – Consumer Price Index

DMO – Debt Management Office

DMADF – Debt Management Account Deposit Facility

ECB – European Central Bank

GDP – Gross Domestic Product

MHCLG – Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government

MiFID - Markets in Financial Instruments Directive

MMF – Money Market Fund

MPC – Monetary Policy Committee

MRP – Minimum Revenue Provision

PWLB – Public Works Loan Board

TMPs – Treasury Management Practices

TMPS – Treasury Management Policy Statement

TMSS – Treasury Management Strategy Statement

Page 34

6



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
7 February 2019

Internal Audit Progress Report – Quarter 3 (01/10/18 – 31/12/18)

SUMMARY AND PURPOSE:

The purpose of this progress report is to inform Members of the work completed by 
Internal Audit between 1 October 2018 and 31 December 2018. 

The original annual plan for Internal Audit is contained within the Internal Audit Strategy 
and Annual Plan 2018-19, which was approved by Audit and Governance Committee 
on 12 April 2018.

Along with a regular update on Internal Audit performance, this progress report also 
includes detail of chan
[...]
ther council projects in order to achieve its 
objectives, within an overarching Community Vision for Surrey in 2030.  These other projects 
encompass the council’s Organisational Strategy (how the council will work with residents and 
partners); the Preliminary Financial Strategy (which sets out a balanced budget for 2019/20 
without the use of reserves); and Our People 2021’ (the plan for the current and future 
workforce to achieve change within a high performance culture).

1.59 The benefits anticipated to be delivered through the Transformation Programme are £82m in 
2019/20, rising to £124m in 2020/21.  Investment costs to achieve transformation are subject to 
further refinement ahead of being presented to Council in February 2019 as part of the budget 
setting process, but are likely to be in the region of £26m through a mixture of both investment 
and opportunity costs in respect of current employees being used to deliver the projects. 

1.60 The Transformation Programme is comprised of 6 thematic areas, underpinned by specific 
projects each of which has a Business Case as the basis for delivery plans:

Service Transformation (transforming services to sustainably meet residents’ needs now and in the future)

Partnership and Integration (radically improving the way we work as one team with our partners)

New Ways Of Working (equipping our people with the practices and tools to do the best job)

Commissioning and Procurement (driving major savings and value for money)

Page 49

7



Surrey County Council

Investment and Income (generating new and additional income and improving our use of capital)

Technology and Digital Innovation (adopting the processes, culture and technology of an internet era to 
drive improved outcomes)

1.61 The audit will be undertaken in phases to review processes and make any recommendations 
considered appropriate to ensure that suitable governance arrangements and procedures are in 
place to mitigate key risks. The proposed phase
[...]
age 55

7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [10/12/18]
	5 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER
	Item 5 - Tracker final

	6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2019/20
	Item 6 - TMSS 2019-20

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 3 (01/10/18 - 31/12/18)
	Item 7 - SCC Progress Report Quarter 3 2018-19 FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


39 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

held at 10.30 am on 7 February 2019 at Committee Room C, County Hall, 
Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 

*= Present 
 *Mr David Harmer (Chairman) 

*Mr Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman) 
*Mr Edward Hawkins 
*Dr Peter Szanto 
*Mr Will Forster 
*Mr Stephen Spence 
 

1/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2/19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [10/12/18]  [Item 2] 

 
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting. 
 

3/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
There were none. 
 

4/19 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 

 
There were none. 
 

5/19 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  [Item 5] 

 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman informed Members that, at its meeting in April, the 

Committee would be considering the Annual Risk Management Report 

and the Leadership Risk Register. Members agreed that they would 

find it helpful to receive specific training on this prior to considerations. 

 
Action/Further information to note: 
 
Members of the Audit and Governance Committee to receive training related 
to the Annual Risk Management Report and the Leadership Risk Register.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the committee noted the report. 
 

6/19 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2019/20  [Item 6] 

 
Witnesses: 

Nikki O’Connor, Finance Manager 



40 
 

Marcus Ward, Grant Thornton  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman introduced the item and highlighted that on 11 
December 2018 County Council agreed that responsibility for 
approving the annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
(TMSS) would be delegated to the Audit and Governance Committee.  

2. The Finance Manager provided a brief overview of the report and 
explained that the strategy under consideration was a continuation of 
the existing strategy which maximised internal borrowing and used 
short term borrowing to manage cash flow short falls. Officers would 
continue to assess the appropriateness of the strategy and, if required, 
there was some provision for long term borrowing. The strategy did not 
prevent the council from entering into long term borrowing. It was 
further noted that Members had previously attended training on the 
Treasury Management Strategy.  

3. The Committee discussed a comment that was raised at the previous 
County Council meeting which compared the interest income of 
Tandridge District Council and Surrey County Council. Officers stated 
that the District Council may have been able to receive a higher 
income due to having higher cash balances and by utilising different 
investment options, such as property based investments, but that this 
strategy meant there was less security on the initial investment. 
Following further discussion, it was agreed to circulate benchmarking 
data from similar two-tier local authorities to compare their interest 
income.  

4. Officers noted that there were inconsistencies in the report when 
referring to the average investment.   

5. Members noted that the budget for debt interest paid in 2019/20 was 
£19 Million. Following discussion, it was noted that a considerable 
portion of this was from historic long term borrowing.  

6. Officers informed Members that, if required, the Treasury Management 
Strategy allowed for long term borrowing to be undertaken. In the 
event of this, the council would be able to borrow from the Public 
Works Loan Board at short notice.  

7. The Chairman highlighted that the Corporate Overview Select 
Committee (COSC) held scrutiny of the Treasury Management 
Strategy within its remit. The strategy was considered at the COSC 
meeting on 25 January 2019.  

8. Officers informed Members that Private Finance Initiative (PFI) 
schemes were considered to be a form of borrowing and therefore 
there was a requirement to be included in the capital financing 
requirement. It was noted that a list of the PFI liabilities could be found 
in the council’s statement of accounts. 

9. Members noted that in the event of a “no deal Brexit”, the council 
would have the ability to invest in UK based Money Market Funds and 
with the Debt Management Office. It was further noted that the Interim 
Executive Director for Finance was the Brexit preparation lead for the 
council.  

10. When discussing the council’s Investment & Debt Portfolio Position, 
Officers highlighted to Members that £390 million of the £644 million 
net debt was from long term borrowing from the Public Works Load 
Board.  

 



41 
 

Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

A1/19 - To circulate benchmarking data from similar two-tier local authorities 
to compare  interest income. – Finance Manager 
 
 
Resolved: 

 
The Audit and Governance Committee approved the Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2019/20.  
 

7/19 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 3 (01/10/18 - 
31/12/18)  [Item 7] 

 
Witnesses: 

David John, Audit Manager 
Russell Banks, Chief Audit Officer 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Audit Manager introduced the item and explained that the report 
included a summary of the work completed by Internal Audit between 
1 October 2018 and 31 December 2018. Members noted that an 
agreed action plan was created for all final reports that would address 
any findings or issues. Internal Audit would track the progress of all 
High Priority recommendations as they fell due and the reports which 
received Partial or Minimal Assurance would usually be followed up in 
the following year.  

2. Officers highlighted that the detail on page 49 provided Members with 
a summary of Internal Audit’s work to support the transformation 
programme. It was explained that the work would be undertaken in five 
phases to review processes and make any recommendations 
considered appropriate. Work was currently ongoing in Phase 2 and 
would continue through early 2020. Members noted that the 
Committee would be informed as and when findings were identified.  

3. Officers highlighted to Members that Internal Audit was ahead of 
schedule implementing the Audit Plan and thanked officers in Surrey 
County Council, East Sussex County Council and Brighton & Hove 
City Council for their work.  

4. A Member of the Committee asked why an additional review of the 
Surrey Wildlife Trust had been added to the audit plan. It was 
explained that this was due to recent changes to the contract and 
concerns around the contract’s arrangements.  

5. The Committee asked whether services were given the opportunity to 
conduct any internal assessments prior to Audits being carried out. 
Officers explained that the role of Internal Audit was to support 
improvement within the services and that many services did not have 
the resource to conduct regular self-assessments. It was noted that 
services were given ownership of any actions agreed. 

6. Members noted that the Children and Education Select Committee 
would be discussing the outcomes of the Children’s Families & 
Learning Care Assessments audit at its next meeting in March 2019. 
Officers explained that a summary of the audit would be provided at 
the next meeting and any further issues would be reported to the Audit 
and Governance Committee as they arose. The Committee requested 



42 
 

to receive an update on the findings of the audit and progress on 
actions agreed at the Committee meeting in September 2019.  

7. Members highlighted the importance of identifying a responsible officer 
for each agreed action. Officers further stated that the action tracking 
process reduced the risk of actions being lost and uncompleted due to 
the turnover of staff.  

8. The Committee raised concerns relating to the recent audit titled 
‘Modified Fire Pensions Scheme 2006 for Retained Firefighters 
2018/19’ and asked that it be highlighted for discussion at a meeting of 
the Surrey Local Firefighters’ Pension Board. 

9. The Committee noted that the review of CFL Payment Card had only 
received partial assurance due to its findings. Members felt that it was 
important to implement actions quickly to prevent any potential misuse 
of the cards.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

A2/19 - The Committee to receive an update on the findings and the progress 
on agreed actions for the Children’s Families & Learning Care Assessments 
audit at the Committee meeting in September 2019. 
 
A3/19 - To ensure the ‘Modified Fire Pensions Scheme 2006 for Retained 
Firefighters 2018/19’ audit is brought to the Surrey Local Firefighters’ Pension 
Board’s attention.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the report.  
 

8/19 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 8] 

 
The date of the meeting was noted to be held on 8 April 2019.  
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 11.45 am 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


